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TABLE NUMBER TWO

MINNESOTA STATUTES 1945 AMENDED

Sections
3.06 Officers and employees of legislature, 1947 c 233 s 1
3.07 Compensation of officers and employees of legislature, 1947 c

- 233 3 2
3.08 Additional duties of officers and employees of legislature, 1947

c 233 s 3
3.09 Senate and House rules to fix compensation of officers and

employees of legislature, 1947 c 233 s 5
5.08 Sl>tl. 2. Printing legislative manual, 1947 c 108 s 1
7.17 As to revolving fund, 1947 c 2 s 1
7.18 Adds to revolving fund, 1947 c 2 s 2
9.19 ' As to indebtedness, 1947 c 533 s 1

16.02 Power of commissioner of administration, 1947 c 365 s 4
16.07 Sbd. 4. Rentals of equipment, 1947 c 112 s 1

Sbd. 5. Surety bond to accompany bids, 1947 c 238 s 1
' 20.01 Sbd. 5. As to noxious weeds, 1947 c 536 s 1

Sbd. 7. Primary noxious weeds defined, 1947 c 536 s 2
20.12 Sbd. 2. Clarifies, 1947 c 536 s 3
21.12 Duties of commissioner, 1947 .c 68 s 1
21.225 Sbd. 1. Fee for filing record of hybrid seed corn, 1947 c 544 s 1

Sbd. 2. Transfers appropriation, 1947 c 544 s 2
22.46 Budgets in certain counties, 1947 c 157 s 1
24.12 Boiled linseed oil defined, 1947 c 102 s 1
31.31 Canning certain products, 1947 c 558 s 1
31.39 Inspection and service assessments, 1947 c 558 s 3
32.19 ' As to reports, 1947 c 290 s 1
32.25 Sbd. 1. Modifies as to producers, 1947 c 461 s 1
32.31 Butterfat content of butter. 1947 c 104 s 1
34.01 Sbd. 3. Carbonated beverages defined, 1947 c 447 s 1
34.02 Cans, glasses, or tumblers, 1947 c 447 s 2
34.10 Per cent solution of caustic soda changed, 1947 c 447 s 3
34.11 Registered trade names, 1947 c 447 s 4
38.02 Adds agricultural societies to aid list, 1947 c 492 s 1
3S.04 Annual reports of agricultural societies secretaries, 1947 c

492 s 2
38.27 Levy for county agricultural society buildings, 1947 c 97 s 1
40.03 Sbd. 4. Duties soil conservation committee, 1947 c 194 s 1
40.04 Sbd. 8. Subdivision of districts, 1947 c 194 s 2
40.06 As to salaries of supervisors, 1947 c 194 s 3
41.02 Commissioner of banks is conservator of rural credits, 1947

c 278 s 1 .. .= . .
41.03 Powers of conservator of rural credit, 1947 c 278 s 2
41.04 Duties of conservator of rural credits, 1947 c 278 s 3
41.12 Sbd. 2. Sale of property by conservator of rural credits, 1947

c 278 s 5
43.09 Sbd. 2. Railroad and warehouse commission exception from

unclassified service, 1947 c 482 s 1
43.10 Sbd. 7. As to tenure, 1947 c 610 s 1
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Sections
43.12 Sbd. 2. Schedules of salaries, 1947 c 606 a 1

Sbd. 3. New classifications, 1947 c 604 s 2
43.121 Assignments of employees, 1947 c 606 s 2
43.123 Sbd. 1. As to investigations, 1947 c 606 s 3

Sbd. 2. Investigating cost of living, 1947 c 606 s 4
Sbd. 3. As to increases in pay, 1947 c 606 s 5

43.19 Sbd. 1. As to promotions, 1947 c 604 s 3
43.21 . Dismissal of employees, 1947 c 489 s 1
43.22 Sbd. 3. Leaves of absence, 1947 c 604 s 4
43.24 As to appeals, 1947 c 604 s 5
43.30 Veterans preference, 1947 c 395 s 1
48.153 Loans payable in instalments, 1947-c 314 s 1
48.19 " Junior lien on realty may be taken, 1947 c 141 s 1"
48.24 Sbd. 6. Restricts total liability to a bank, 1947 c 82 s 1
48.245 Disability of minority of veterans or spouses, 1947 c 178 s 1
48.27 Sbd. 2. Amount of deposits, 1947 c 11 s 1
48.28 As to liquidation, 1947 c 11 s 2
48.84 Corporate trustee investing trust funds, 1947 c 234 s 1
50.09 Maximum amount of deposits increased, 1947 c 26 s 1
51.25 Maximum investments, 1947 c 397 s 1
51.43 Amount of real estate loans, 1947 c 397 s 2
53.02 " As to capital and surplus, 1947 c 20 s 1
53.03 Certificate of authorization, 1947 c 20 s 2
53-05 Limitation of powers, 1947 c'20 s 3
53.06 Directors' qualifications, 1947 c 20 s 4
53.08 As to dividends, 1947 c 20 s 5
53.09 Examinations by commissioner of banks, 1947 c 20 s 6
59.11 Sbd. 1. Guaranteed second liens, 1947 c 313 s 1
59.17 Maintenance of insurance, 1947 c 313 s 2
60.29 Insurance risks increased, 1947 c 295 s 1
61.11 Domestic life insurance company funds invested, 1947 c 439 s 1
61.12 Domestic life insurance company real estate holdings, 1947 c

439 s 2
Sbd. 2. Authorized building projects, 1947 c 227 s 1

61.13 Clarifies, 1947 c 202 s 1
61.30 Provisions necessary in insurance policy, 1947 c 182 s 15
62.01 Insurance policy forms, 1947 c 440 s 1
62.12 Sbd. 1. Workmens compensation insurance exempted, 1947

c 440 s 2
64.01 Sbd. 3. "Lodge system" defined, 1947 c 385 s-1
66.42 Certain insurance companies to have hail department, 1947

c 468 s 1
69.09 As to amount levied, 1947 c 12 s 1 ,
69.36 Tax levy, 1947 c 145 s 1
69.44 Amount of payments, 1947 c 144 s 1
69.45 Retirement pay, 1947 c 144 s 2
70.07 Workmens compensation insurance rates, 1947 c 98 s 1
70.11 Membership in bureau, 1947 c 98 s 2
70.14 Representation on compensation rating bureau committees,

1947 c 210 s. 1
70.15 License and fee, 1947 c 52 s 1
70.17 Classification by bureau, 1947 c 98 s 3
70.19 Discrimination, 1947 c 98 s 4
70.21 As to uniform rates, 1947 c 98 s 5
73.13 Personal service, 1947 c 417 s 1
73.14 As to objections, 1947 c 417 s 2
73.15 Sale of condemned buildings, 1947 c 417 s 3
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Sections
73.16 Disposal of surplus from sale of condemned buildings, 1947

c 417 s 4
84.025 Sbd. 5. Administration, 1947 c 609 s 25
84.081 Sbd. 1, Clarifies, 1947 c 587 s 17
84.10 Harvesting of wild rice, 1947 c 424 s 1
84.415 Permits to cross public lands and waters, 1947 c 568 s 1
88.47 Sbd. 3. Application widened, 1947 c 467 s 1
88.51 Sbd. 1. As to tax rate, 1947 c 467 s 2

Sbd. 2. Merchantable timber taxed separately, 1947 c 467 s 3
92.09 Sbd. 2. State appraisers used, 1947 c 213 s 1
92.11 As to use of state appraisers, 1947 c 213 s 2
92.50 ' Sbd. 1. Longer notice period provided, 1947 c 323 s 1
93.06 As to navigable waters, 1947 c 521 s 1
93.08 Sbd. 1. Clarifies, 1947 c 473 s 1

Sbd. 2. Clarifies, 1947 c 473 s 2
93.24 Permits for mining iron sulphides, 1947 c 96 s 1
97.40 Sbd. 12. "Minnows" defined, 1947 c 609 s 1

Sbd. 27. "Itinerant minnow dealer's helper" defined, 1947 c 300
s 1

97.45 Sbd. 4. Transporting deer, 1947 c 609 s 2
Sbd. 13. Fur bearing animals excepted from transportation

restrictions, 1947 c 609 s 3
97.48 Sbd. 1. Powers of commissioner, 1947 c 609 s 4

Sbd. 4. Taking of certain fish, 1947 c 609 s 5
Subdivision as to private fish hatcheries, 1947 c 609 s 6

97.50 Sbd. 2. As to police powers, 1947 c 609 s 7
97.55 Sbd. 2. Gross misdemeanors, 1947 c 609 s 8
98.46 Sbd. 1. Fees for identification tags, 1947 c 283 s 1

Licenses for buying.and selling raw furs, 1947 c 357 s 1
Licenses for harvesting wild rice, 1947 c 424 s 2
As to certain licenses, 1947 c 609 s 9
Sbd. 2. Exceptions to licensing requirements, 1947 c 357 s 2
Certain license fees, 1947 c 609 s 10
Sbd. 3. Certain licenses, 1947 c 300 s 2
Licenses for resale of wild rice, 1947 c 424 s 3
Fish buyers' licenses, 1947 c 609 s 11
Sbd. 22. As to licenses, 1947 c 559 s 1

98.47 Sbd. 1. License requirements, 1947 c 357 s 2
Sbd. 4. Exceptions from license requirements, 1947 c 609 s 12
Sbd. 5. Licenses on boundary waters, 1947 c 609 s 13 .
Sbd. 9. Helper's licenses, 1947 c 300 s 3
Helper's licenses, 1947 c 609 s 14

98.48 More special permits, 1947 c 609 s 15
98.51 Sbd. 1. As to certain reports, 1947 c 609 s 16

Sbd. 2. Buyer's licenses and reports, 1947 c 609 s 17
99.25 Sbd. 7. Posting of game refuges, 1947 c 609 s 18

Sbd. 8. Vacation of game refuges, 1947 c 609 s 19
99.26 Sbd. 1. Carrying of firearms, 1947 c 609 s 20

100.27 Sbd. 3. Modifies season for taking certain game, 1947 c 609 s 21
Sbd. 6. Certain exceptions provided, 1947 c 609 s 22

-100:29 Sbd: 1. Color of hunting clothes, 1947 c'609 s 23' ' —"
101.42 Sbd. 3. Taking of. minnows by licensed minnow dealers, 1947

c 308 s 1
Angling from dark house, 1947 c 609 s 24

102.26 Subd. 2. Operation of nets, 1947 c 503 s 1
Sbd. 3. Taking of fish by commercial fisherman, 1947 c 503 s 2

102.28 As to Lake Superior fishing, 1947 c 559 s 2
109.34 Increases salary of surveyor, 1947 c 79 s 1
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Sections
117.20 County taking possession of land when instituting eminent

domain proceedings, 1947 c 312 s 1
120.03 Signing of contracts, 1947 c 89 s 1
120.12 . Additional forms and blanks, 1947 c 21 s 1
121.01 Duties of county superintendent, 1947 c 70 s 1
121.09 Salary of superintendent raised, 1947 c 515 s 1
121.11 Clerk hire, 1947 c 389 s 1
122.01 Subdivision as to associated school districts added, 1947 c 588

s 1
Sbd. 9. As to unorganized territory, 1947 c 150 s 1

122.09 Petitions for changing boundaries, 1947 c 249 s 1
122.17 . Dissolution of school districts, 1947 c 506 s 1
123.10 Cost of publication of proceedings, 1947 c 379 s 1
123.23 Consolidation of school districts, 1947 c 367 s 1
124.08 . Certain special school elections, 1947 c 208 s'1
125.06 Sbd. 11. Powers and duties of school board, 1947 c 492 s 1

Residence district of pupils, 1947 c 633 s 1
125.07 Sbd. 1. Board determines school term, 1947 c 74 s 1

Sbd. 2. Places duties on board, 1947 c 74 s 2
125.08 Sbd. 2. Board is trustee of gifts, 1947 c 495 s 1

Sbd. 6. Fees for publication of board proceedings, 1947 c 377 s 1
125.14 Separate registers of pupils kept, 1947 c 633 s 2
127.05 Rates in joint and consolidated districts, 1947 c 228 s 1
128.01 State aid funds, 1947 c 633 s 3
128.02 Endowment funds apportionment, 1947 c 633 s 4
128.04 Sbd. 1. Apportionment, 1947 c 633 s 5

Sbd. 2. Duties of county auditor, 1947 c 633 s 6
128.05 As to records, 1947 c 633 s 7
128.07 Transportation aids, 1947 c 633.s S
128.15 Teachers training in secondary schools aid, 1947 c 633 s 9
128.24 Aid in lieu of taxes, 1947 c 431 s 1
130.10 Special certificates, 1947 c 147 s 1
131.01 Classification and definitions, 1947 c 633 s 16
131.20 Special observances, 1947 c 324 s 1
131.21 Length of school term, 1947 c 633 s 17
131.22 Schools conducted on holidays, 1947 c 198 s 1
132.02 Sbd. 2. Rates of tuition fixed, 1947 c 356 s 1
135.05 Certain teachers included, 1947 c 398 s 1
137.04 Copies of documents to University of Minnesota, 1947 c 365 s 3
138.03 . • Filing of copies of documents, 1947 c 365 s 2
139.01 As to membership, 1947 c 237 s 1
139.02 Governing board, 1947 c 237 s 2
139.03 Officers and duties of board, 1947 c 237 s 3
139.04 Powers, 1947 "c 237 s 4
139.05 Authorized expenditures, 1947 c 237 s 5
140.21 Law library fees, 1947 c 242 s 1
144.10 Includes other purposes, 1947 c 485 s 1
144.191 Sbd. 2. Reports by local registrars, 1947 c 517 s 1

Sbd. 3. Fees of local registrars, 1947 c 517 s 2
Sbd. 4. Certain local registrars to transmit certificates, 1947

c 517 s 3
Sbd. 5. Failure to transmit certificates, 1947 c 517 s 4

144.201 Sbd. 1. Clerk of court's duties, 1947 c 517 s 5
144.203 Sbd. 1. Transmission of reports, 1947 c 517 s 6

Sbd. 2. Fees for transmission of reports, 1947 c 517 s 7
148.231 Registration certificates, 1947 c 286 s 1
150.02 Salaries and compensation, 1947 c 44 s 1
154.10 Payment of fee, 1947 c 35 s 1
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Sections
154.18 As to fees, 1947 c 373 s 1
.154.23 Salaries and compensation, 1947 c 36 s 1
161.03 Sbd. 22. Forfeited bail money and payment for board of

prisoners, 1947 c 105 s 1
Sbd. 23. Salaries of patrol officers, 1947 c 562 s 1

162.01 Sbd. 5. Levy for road and bridge purposes, 1947 c 434 s 1
162.04 Maximum levy for road and bridge purposes, 1947 c 344 s 1
162.18 Sbd. 3. Furnishing equipment, 1947 c 109 s 1

Sbd. 8. Payroll system changes. 1947 c 203 s 1
164.19 Apportions cost of building bridges, 1947 c 49 s 1
J6S.01 Sbd. 8. "Commercial Passenger Transportation" defined, 1947

c 462 s 1
Classifies buses, 1947 c 551 s 1
"First year of life" denned, 1947 c 551 s 2

168.054 Amount of liability insurance policy, -1947 c 166 s 1
168.0.6 Sbd. 1. Base for rate of tax, 1947 c 551 9 3
168.27 Sbd. 13. As to application,. 1947 c 58 s 1
168.32 Statement of manufacturers, 1947 c 551 s 4
168.37 Centennial inscription on plates, 1947 c 405 s 1
169.01 Sbd. 28. "Local authorities" defined, 1941 c 204 s 1

Sbd; 29. "Street or highway" defined, 1947 c 428 s 1
Sbd. 31. "Roadway" defined, 1947 c 428 s 2
Sbd. 36." "Separate intersection" defined, 1947 c 428 3 3
Definitions added, 1947 c 428 s 4

169.02 Sbd. 1. Extends application of chapter, 1947 c 204 s 2
169.06 Sbd. 5; As to traffic signals, 1947 c 428 s 5

Sbd. 6. As to (lashing signs, 1947 c 428 8 6
169.09 Sbd. 1. Duties of drivers, 1947 c 428 a 7

Sbd. 4. Reports of collisions, 1947 c 428 s 8
Sbd. 6. Injuries reported to police or sheriff, 1947 c 428 s 9
Sbd. 7. Injuries reported to commissioner, 1947 c 428 s 10
Sbd. 13. Confidential reports of accidents, 1947 c 114 s 1

J69.13 Reckless driving, 1947 c 428 s 11
169.14 Sbd. 4. Excessive speeds, 1947 c 428 s 12

Sbd. 5. Excessive speeds in cities, 1947 c 428's 13
169.17 Authorized emergency vehicles, 1947 c 428 s 14
169.18 Rules for driving, 1947 c 428 s 15
169.19 Signals for stopping or turning, 1947 c 42S s 16
169.20 Sbd. 5. Authorized emergency vehicle equipment, 1947 c 428 s 17
169.21 Sbd. 2. Right of way of pedestrian, 1947 c 428 s 18

Sbd. 5. Unlawful to walk on roadway, 1947 c 428 s 19
169.211 Added as to bicycles, 1947 c 428 s 20
169.35 Parking on roadway, 1947 c 428 s 21
169.43 Forbids gates on left side of truck, 1947 c 428 s 22
J69.44- Stopping for school buses, 1947 c 428 s 23
169.45 Regulations for school buses, 1947 c 428 s 24
169.50 Hear lights, 1!)47 c 428 s 25
169.53 Lights on parked vehicles, 1947 c 428 s 26
169.55 " Lights on animal-drawn vehicles. 1947 c 428 s 27
169.57 Stop lamps, 1947 c 428 s 28
169.64 Maximum candle power of lamps, 1947 c 428 s 29
169.71 Windshields, 1947 c 428 s 30
169.74 Use of safety glass, 1947 c 428 s 31
169.75 Three lights on certain vehicles, 1947 c 428 s 32
169.77 Headlights, 1947 c 428 s 33
169.87 Operation of town roads, 1947 c 505 s 1
169.89 Violations and penalties, 1947 c 42S s 34
169.91 Sbd. 2. Arrests, 1947 c 428 s 35
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Sections
170.50 Sbd. 1. Misdemeanors, 1947 c 549 s 1
171.13 Examinations for drivers licenses, 1947 c 479 s 1
171.24 Punishment upon conviction, 1947 c 479 s 2
171.26 Appropriation for administration of drivers license law, 1947

c 607 s 1 •
171.27 As to expiration of licenses, 1947 c 479 s 3
172.02 Retirement association, 1947 c 577 s 1
172.08 Separation from service, 1947 c 577 s 2 -
176.01 Sbd. 8. Defines employee and workman, 1947 c 197 s 1

Defines executive officer of a corporation, 1947 c 197's 2
176.11 Sbd. 1. Compensation for temporary total disability, 1947 c 611

B 1
Sbd. 3. Schedule of compensation, 1947 c 611 s 2
Sbd. 4. Schedule of compensation, 1947 c 611 s 3

176.12 Sbd. 18. Burial benefit, 1947 c 611 s 4
Sbd. 19. Compensation for dependents, 1947 c 611 s 5
Sbd. 20. Order of payment of compensation for dependents,

1947 c 611 s 6
176.13 Additional sums to employees from special fund, 1947 c 90 s 1'

Widens application of chapter, 1947 c 247 s 1
176.60 Procedure for hearings, 1947 c 100 s 1
176.66 Sbd. 2. Disability or death caused by disease, 1947 c 612 s 1
176.662 Presumptive evidence, 1947 c 612 s 2
176.664 Compensation increases, 1947 c 612 s 3
176.665 Hearings, 1947 c 612 s 4
176.667 Medical examinations of employees, 1947 c 612 s 5
180.11 Annual reports of inspector of mines, 1947 c 99 s 1
181.32 Employment certificates for minors, 1947 c 15 s 1
183.50 Inspection, 1947 c 563 s 1
183.51 Examination, 1947 c 563 s 2
183.54 Fees for examination, 1947 0,563 s 3

"190.05 Sbd. 2. Defines certain terms, 1947 c 125 s 1
190.08 Pay allowances, 1947 c 125 s 2
192.01 Composition of National Guard, 1947 c 125 s 3
192.10 Officers commissions and assignments, 1947 c 125 s 4
192.18 Sbd. 1. Termination of service, 1947 c 125 s 5
192.23 Marks of distinction, 1947 c 125 s 6
192.49 Allowances for military expenses and pay, 1947 c 125 s 7
192.51 Camp pay, 1947 c 125 s 8
193.13 Sbd. 1. Armory construction commission, 1947 c 125 s 10

Sbd. 2. Members of commission, 1947 c 125 s 11
193.14 Armory cost limitation, 1947 c 125 s 12
193.29 Sbd. 4. Armory fund, 1947 c 125 s 13

-U93.35 State aid, 1947 c 125 s 14
194.03 Divisions in naval militia, 1947 c 125 s 15
194.04 Officers, 1947 c 125 s 16
194.06 Appointment of officers, 1947 c 125-s 17
194.07 Appointment of petty officers, 1947 c 125 s 18
194.08 Term of enlistment, 1947 c 125 s 19
194.13 Minimum pay, 1947 c 125 s 20
194.14 Procurement of supplies, 1947 c 125 s 21
196.05 Duties of commissioner of veterans affairs, 1947 c 178 s 1
197.09 Education of children of deceased soldiers, 1947 c 176 s 4
197.11 Payment, 1947 c 176 s 5
197.13 Veterans recreation camp sites, 1947 c 72 s 1
197.14 Board of governors, 1947 c 72 s 2
197.15 Powers of board of governors, 1947 c 72 s 3
197.16 Management of appropriation, 1947 c 72 s 4
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197.21 Cost of headstones for veterans, 1947 c 171 s 1
197.59 Veterans exempted from license fees, 1947 c 170 s 1
197.60 Sbd. 1. Veterans service officer, 1947 c 408 s 1
197.63 Certified copies of veterans discharges and defines veterans,

- ' 1947 c 169 s 1
197.74 Aid for soldiers, 1947 c 176 s 1
197.75 Sbd. 1. Aid for children of deceased soldiers, 1947 c 176 s 2

Sbd. 2. When.aid not available, 1947 c 176 s 3
200.35 Compensation of county canvassing board, 1947 c 499 s 1
201.17 Forms of registration, 1947 c 418 s 1
205.40 Sending election supplies, 1947 c 110 s 1
205.46 Judges and clerks of election, 1947 c 270 s 1
205.69 Form of ballots, 1947 c 76 s 1
206.02 Use of box-car seals on ballot boxes, 1947 c 9 s 1
206.46 Canvassing of ballots, 1947 c 564 8 1
206.49 Sealing of ballot boxes, 1947 c 9 s 2
212.34 Filling vacancy in office of assessor, 1947 c 410 s 1
216.62 Makes it apply to all railroads, 1947 c 3 s 1
221.02 Sbd. 14. Defines common carrier and contract carrier, 1947

c 299 s 3
221.04 Sbd. 3. Schedule or rate modifications, 1947 c 266 s 1
221.05 Sbd. 1. Temporary certificates, 1947 c 266 s 2
221.06 Hearing of petitions for certificates, 1947 c 266 s 3
221.10 Bonds, 1947 c 266 s 4
221.18 Sbd. 1. Filing of rate tariffs, 1947 c 299 s 1

-221.21 Fees, "1947 c 266 s 5
221.24 Rewritten, 1947 c 299 s 2
231.01 Sbd. 5. Defines warehouseman, 1947 c 497 s 1

Defines compensation, 1947 c 497 s 2
231.16 License of warehousemen, 1947 c 497 s 3
246.01. Acceptance of gifts, 1947 c 211 s 1
252.06 Transportation of epileptics and feeble-minded persons, 1947

c 212 s 1
252.07 Sheriffs' expenses in transporting epileptics' and feeble-minded

persons, 1947 c 212 s 2
256.12 Sbd. 15. Defines continued absence from home, 1947 c 628 s 1
256.15 Sbd. 2. Assistance payments increased, 1947 c 530 s 1
256.36 Rewritten, 1947 c 543 s 1
256.51 Age of persons requiring aid,-1947 c 343 s 1
256.53 Amount of aid, 1947 c 343 s 2
256.65 Funeral expenses a claim against estate, 1947 c 343 s 3
256.74 Sbd. 1. Amount of assistance, 1947 c 192 s 1
259.02 Director's report regarding adoptions, 1947 c 399 s 1
259.03 Adoption, 1947 c 400 s 1
260.11 Delinquent children commitments, 1947 c 81 s 1
260.13 Committing delinquent children to Youth Conservation Com-.

mission, 1947 c 595 s 2
260.29 Salaries of probate judges acting as juvenile court judges,

1947 c 2 8 7 s " 1 - ~ - . -
260.38 ' Payment for care of delinquent children,-1947 c 81 3 2
261.03 Provides exceptions, 1947 c 546 si
264.04 Tax levies, 1947 c 264 8 1 _
268.04 Sbd. 12. Services performed, 1947 c 574 s 1

Sbd. 17. Defines insured work, 1947 c 432 s 1
Sbd. 26. Defines wage credits, 1947 c 432 a 2
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268.06 Sbd. 3. What included in employment experience, 1947 c 32 s 1

Sbd. 5. Provides exceptions, 1947 c 432 s 3
Sbd. 6. Finding of experience ratio, 1947 c 432 s 4
Sbd. 10. Lowest rate available under schedules, 1947 c 32 s 2
Sbd. 11. War risk contributions, 1947 c 32 s 3
War risk contributions, 1947 c 432 s 11
Sbd. 14. Defines normal payroll, 1947 c 32 s 4
Sbd. 15. Defines current payroll, 1947 c 32 s 5
Subd. 16. Determines factors for contribution from employers,

1947 c 32 s 6
Sbd. 17. Current payroll as factor, 1947 c 32 s 7
Sbd. 20. Time for redetermination of rates, 1947 c 600 s 7
Sbd. 22. Successor for experience rating purposes, 1947 c 32 s 8
Sbd. 24. Contributions from employer, 1947 c 432 s 5

268.07 Sbd. 3. Wage credits and benefits, 1947 c 432 s 6
Sbd. 7. Exemptions from war risk contributions, 1947 c 432 s 11

268.09 Sbd. 2. Insured work, 1947 c 432 s 7
268.10 Sbd. 4. Fees, 1947 c 600 s 1
268.11 Sbd. 3. Election agreement termination, 1947 c 600 s 2
268.12 Sbd. 3. Regulations published and filed, 1947 c 600 s 3'

Sbd. 5. Personnel and fiscal regulations, 1947 c 600 s 4
Sbd. 6. State and advisory councils appointed, 1947 c 600 s 5
Subdivision added as to certain permanent employee appoint-

ments, 1947 c 600 s 6
268.13 Sbd. 1. Reciprocal agreements, 1947 c 432 s 8-

Sbd. 2. Reimbursement exceptions, 1947 c 432 s 9
Sbd. 3. Reciprocal agreements discontinued by director, 1947

c 432 s 10 '
272.03 Definitions, 1947 c 325 s 1
272.19 Platting irregular tracts, 1947 c 494 s 1
273.03 Meetings of assessors and boards of review, 1947 c 331 s 1
273.04 Salary and mileage of assessors, 1947 c 388 s 1
273.13 Adds subdivision, 1947 c 537 s 1
274.15 Pay of board members, 1947 c 127 s 1
275.09 Tax levy rate for towns and counties, 1947 c 268 s 1
275.12 Tax levy limitation, 1947 c 573 s 1
276.06 Tax receipts on separate cards, 1947 c 423 s 1
278.10 Unpaid judgments, 1947 c 163 s 1
279.33 Certificates of forfeiture canceled, 1947 c 279 s 1
279.34 Application for cancelation, 1947 c 279 s 2
282.01 Sbd. 3. Waiver of notice, 1947 c 140 s 1
282.08 Timber development on tax-forfeited lands, 1947 c 553 s 1
282.09 County board salaries and mileage, 1947 c 346 s 1
282.131 Waiver of approval, 1947 c 369 s 1
282.17 Cancelation of contracts, 1947 c 484 s 1
282.19 Expenses of land commissioner, 1947 c 484 s 2
282.222 Sbd. 4. Sales, 1947 c 484 s 3

. 282.226 Duties of county treasurer, 1947 c 484 s 7
282.241 Repurchase after land forfeiture for taxes, 1947 c 490 s 1
290.01 Sbd. 20. Gross income, 1947 c 635 s 1
290.02 Excise tax, 1947 c 635 s 2
290.05 Exemptions from excise tax, 1947 c 635 s 3
290.06 - Sbd. 1. Minimum tax, 1947 c 635 s 4 ,

Sbd. 3. Credits, 1947 c 635 s 4
290.07 Sbd. 3. Instalment obligations, 1947 c 635 s 5
290.08 Deductions from gross income, 1947 c 635 s 6
290.10 Non-deductible items, 1947 c 635 s 7
290.16 Adds subdivision, 1947 c 635 s 8
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290.20 Methods for allocation of net income, 1947 c 635 s 9
290.21 Credits against taxable net income, 1947 c 635 s 10
290.31 Sbd. 1. Partnerships, 1947 c 635 s 11
290.36 Investment companies, 1947 e 635 s 19
290.361 Sbd. 2. Income of national banks, 1947 c 635 s 12
290.37 Sbd. 2. Making returns, 1947 c 635 s 18
290.46 Examination of taxpayers records, 1947 c .635 s 13
290.49 Sbd. 8. Time for assessment and collection of tax, 1947 c 635 s 14
290.50 Sbd. 1. Refundment of over-payments, 1947 c 635 s 15
290.53 Penalties and interest, 1947 c 635 s 16
290.62 Distribution of income tax school aid, 1947 c 633 s 18
290.65 Sbd. 15. Members of armed forces, 1947 c 635 s 17
290.91 Income tax returns copied and destroyed, 1947 c 92 s 1
291.18 Refundment of excess taxes paid, 1947 c 556 s 1
291.27 Unpaid tax on omitted property, 1947 c 519 s 1
291.32 Application for refundment, 1947 c 556 s 2
292.12 Actions to recover overpayment of taxes, 1947 c 532 s 1
296.01 Sbd. 3. Defines gasoline, 1947 c 412 s 1

Sbd. 5. Defines distributor, 1947 c 412 s 2
Sbd. 7. Defines dealer, 1947 c 412 s 3
Sbd. 12. Petroleum products when considered received, 1947

c 412 s 4
296.06 Sbd. 1. Distributors licensed, 1947 c 412 s 5

Sbd. 2. License periods-and agent in state for service of process
upon, 1947 c 412 s 6

296.14 Sbd. 2. Credit or refund, 1947 c 412 s 7
296.22 Glass containers, 1947 c 412 s 8
296.23 Blending, 1947 c 412 S 9
296.24 Misdemeanors, 1947 c 412 s 10
296.25 Violations and penalties, 1947 o 412 s 11
296.33 Highway funds apportioned, 1947 c 173 s 1
296.48 Sbd. 1. Violations with regard to blending, 1947 c 412 s 12
296.49 Monthly statements, 1947 c 412 s 13
298.01 Occupation tax on iron ore raised, 1947 c 542 s 1
298.02 Credit for cost of labor, 1947 c 541 s 1
298.23 Defines iron sulphides, 1947 c 93 s 1
298.24 Taxes iron sulphides, 1947 c 93 s 2
298.25 Additional taxes on iron sulphides, 1947 c 93 s 3
298.26 Tax on unmined iron sulphides, 1947 c 93 s 4
298.27 Occupation tax apportioned, 1947 c 193 s 1
298.28 Occupation tax distribution, 1947 c 193 s 2
298.29 Taconite mining companies given more rights, 1947 c 320 s 1
233.01 Royalty tax raised, 1347 c 54u a 1
299.05 Failure to make reports, 1947 c 310 s 1
299.06 Penalties for failure to make report, 1947 c 310 s 2
299.08 Report of payment of tax by withholding of from royalty pay-

ment filed, 1947 c 310 s 3
306.243 Abandoned cemeteries, 1947 c 382 s 1
308.09 Place of regular meetings, 1947 c 61 s 1

Sbd. 1. Applied to cooperative associations, 1947 c 354 s 1
-326.01 -- Sbd. 4,-Defines limited-electrician,-1947 c 253-s-I
326.19 Granting of certificates, 1947 c 31 s 1 _
326.24 Members of board of electricity, 1947 c 253 s 2
326.25 Applies to limited electricians, 1947 c 253 s 3
326.26 Extended to limited electricians, 1947 c 253 s 4
326.27 Fees, 1947 c 253 s 8
326.31 Examinations,and inspections and death of master electrician,

1947 c 253 s 9
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326.32 Rules and violations, 1947 c 253 s 10
326.541 Board, 1947 c 620 s 1
326.542 Examinations, 1947 c 620 s 2
326.544 Certificates of registration, 1947 c 620 s 3
331.02 Requirements for legal newspapers, 1947 c 239 a 1
331.08 Pees for publication of legal notices increased, 1947 c 318 s 1
332.11 Certain violations, 1947 c 200 s 1
340.07 Sbd. 5. Establishment of municipal liquor stores, 1947 c 342 s 1
340.11 Sbd. 10. Licenses, 1947 c 223 s 1

Sbd. 12. License fees for wine manufacturers, 1947 c 528 s 1
340.47 Sbd. 1. Excise taxes, 1947 c 601 s 1
340.60 Apportionment of excise taxes, 1947 c 601 s 2
340.73 Sbd. 1. Sale o£ intoxicating liquor to Indians, 1947 c 87 s 1
340.82 -Penalties for sale of liquor to Indians, 1947 c 87 s 2
346.19 Sbd. 1. Defines run at large, 1947 c 448 s 1
350.09 As to salaries, 1947 c 427 s 1
350.10 As to salaries, 1947 c 545 a 1
352.01 Sbd. 1. Definitions, 1947 c 631 s 2

Sbd. 4. Defines accumulated deductions, 1947 c 631 s 3
Sbd. 5. Defines retirement fund, 1947 c 631 s 4
Sbd. 7. Defines prior service, 1947 c 631 s 5
Adds subdivision defining allowable service for retirement

purposes, 1947 c 631 s 6
352.015 Sbd. 4. Retroactive membership, 1947 c 631 s 7
352.02 Sbd. 2. Members, 1947 c 631 s 8
352.03 Board of managers, 1947 c 631 s 9 .
352.04 Sbd. 1. State employees retirement fund, 1947 c 631 s 10

Sbd. 5. Limitation on payments in lieu of salary deductions,
1947 c 631 s 11

352.09 Certain rights of members, 1947 c 631 s 12
352.103 Sbd. 2. Ex-member returning to work for state, 1947 c 631 s 13
352.11 Sbd. 2. Payments, 1947 c 631 s 14
352.12 Payments to surviving spouse, 1947 c 631 s 15
353.01 Sbd. 11. Defines present public employee, 1947 c 18 s 1

Sbd. 12. Defines new public employee, 1947 c 2 s 1
353.02 Acceptance of new members, 1947 c 18 s 2
353.07 Monthly statements, 1947 c 18 s 3
353.09 Years of service, 1947 c 18 s 4
353.10 Forfeited rights, 1947 c 18 3 5
353.11 Retirement, 1947 c 18 s 6
353.20 Application, 1947 c 18 s 7
357.02 Fees of clerk of district court, 1947 c 95 s 1 •
357.18 Fee of register of deeds, 1947 c 458 s 1
358.03 Form of official seals, 1947 c 42 s 1
358.27 Wives of persons in armed forces, 1947 c 523 s 1
359.03 Validates certain instruments, 1947 c 42 s 1
359.04 As to powers, 1947 c 372 s 2
359.05 Expiration of commissions, 1947 c 372 s 3
360.013 Sbd. 20. Defines municipality, 1947 c 363 s 1 " ' -
360.015 Sbd. 3. Power to make rules, 1947 c 363 s 2

Sbd. 6. Duties of commissioner, 1947 c 175 s 1
Sbd. 13. Financial aid, 1947 c 363 s 3

360.016 Cooperation with United States, 1947 c 175 s 2
360.018 Sbd. 1. As to certain registrations, 1947 c 175 s 3

Sbd. 3. As to exceptions, 1947 c 175 s-4
Sbd. 5. Public hearings on material changes of plan, 1947

c 363 s 13



APPENDIX 1345

Sections
Sbd. 7. Issuance of licenses for airports, 1947 c 363 a 5
Sbd. 9. Consent of corporation, 1947 c 363 s 4

360.021 Adds subdivision, 1947 c 175 s 5
360.039 Acceptance of aid and making commissioner a financial agent,

1947 c 175 S 6
360.075 Penalties for certain acts, 1947 -c 175 s 7
360.101 Cooperation between agencies, 1947 c 363 s 6
360.102 Sbd. 6. Defines aeronautics, 1947 c 363 s 7

Adds subdivision defining rules, regulations, and ordinances,
1947 c 363 s 8

360.106 Sbd. 4. Executive director, 1947 c 363 s 9
360.107 Grants additional powers, 1947 c 363 s 17

Sbd. 7. Powers of corporation, 1947 c 363 s 10
Sbd. 14. Powers of corporation, 1947 c 363 s 11
Sbd. 17. Powers of corporation, 1947 c 363 s 12

360.108 Sbd. 5. As to hearings, 1947 c 363 s 13
360.109 Sbd.-l. Limitation on exercise of powers, 1947 c 363 s 14
360.111 Control over airport, 1947 c 363 s 15
360.113 Sbd. 1. As to purposes, 1947 c 363 s 16
360.124 New section added, 1947 c 363 s 18
360.305 Rules, plans, and specifications, 1947 c 548 s 1
365.18 To apply to volunteer fire departments, 1947 c 435 s 18
366.02 Salary of assessor raised, 1947 c 456 s 1
366.10 As to application, 1947 c 236 s 1

As to assessed valuation, 1947 c 500 s 1
366.15 Clarifies, 1947 c 231 s 1
367.04 Assessor appointed by auditor, 1947 c 411 s 1
367.05 Not to apply to Hennepin county, 1947 c 420 a 1
368.56 As to assessed valuation, 1947 c 501 s 1
374.21 Limits appropriation, 1947 c 459 s 1
374.23 Names of deceased veterans inscribed on columns In certain

buildings, 1947 c 159 s 1
375.055 Sbd. 2. As to salaries, 1947 c 259 s 1
375.12 Publication of county board, proceedings, 1947 c 161 s 1
375.16 Appropriation increased, 1947 c 149 s 1
375.17 Not to publish certain names in financial statements, 1947 c

235 s 1
375.18 General powers of county board, 1947 c 637 s 1
375.19 Additional powers for county boards, 1947 c 255 s 1
375.195 Sbd. 1. Sale of buildings by county board, 1947 c 181 s 1

Sbd. 2. Sale of buildings at public auction, 1947 c 181 s 2
Sbd. 3. Publication of nntice of sale, 1947 c 181 s 3
Sbd. 4. Disposing of proceeds of sale, 1947 c'181 s 4

375.21 Sbd. 1. Labor or construction contracts, 1947 c 138 s 1
375.33 Sbd. 1. As to tax levy, 1947 c 64 s 1
376.35 Acceptance of gifts, 1947 c 349 s 1
382.153 As to schedule bonds, 1947 c 69 s 1
382.18 Widens application, 1947 c 360 s 1
385.07' As to deposit of funds, 1947 c 29 s 1
386.34 As to population, 1947 c 488 s 1
'394.16 Payment of fines and adds powers to county engineer, 1947

c 361 s 1 :

410.06 Expenses limited, 1947 c 406 s 1
418.12 Sbd. 2. Appointment of board of police commissioners, 1947

c 470 s 1
419.07 Term of chief of department, 1947 c 522 s 1
422.05 Classification of employees, 1947 c 85 s 1
422.09 As to refunds, 1947 c 83 s 1



1346 APPENDIX

Sections
422.10 Deductions from pay, 1947 c 86 s 1
423.13 Pensions for policemen disabled by disease provided, 1947

c 191 s 1
423.37 Formation of police relief associations, 1947 c 625 s 1
423.371 Operation of police relief associations, 1947 c 625 s 2
423.372 Defines policeman, 1947 c 625 s 3
423.376 As to tax levy, 1947 c 625 s 4
423.377 Salary deductions, 1947 c 625 s 5
423.378 Management of funds, 1947 c 625 s 6
423.379 As to separate funds, 1947 c 625 s 7
423.381 As to persons entitled to relief, 1947 c 625 s 8
423.384 Relative to retirement age, 1947 c 625 s 9
423.387 Benefits to survivors, 1947 c 625 s 10
423.39 Exemption from garnishment, 1947 c 625 s 11
423.391 As to application, 1947 c 625 s 12
424.12 As to tax levy, 1947 c 28 s 1
425.06 Amount deducted from pay changed, 1947 c 465 s 1
426.05 Wheelage taxes, 1947 c 613 s 1
428.04 Manner of doing work in cities of third class, 1947 c 445 s 1
443.02 Acquiring site for disposal plants, 1947 c 154 s 1
447.045 Appropriation increased, 1947 c 5 s 1
453.12 Employees of water and light department pensioned, 1947

. c 51 s 1
456.16 As to any one issue of bonds, 1947 c 475 s 1
459.14 Acquiring parking facilities, 1947 c 621 s 1
460.17 Total window area in dwellings, 1947 c 135 s 1
460.19 Height of rooms In dwellings, 1947 c 146 s 1
460.24 Exceptions during housing shortage, 1947 c 254 s 1
460.40 As to certain exceptions, 1947 c 352 s 1
471.44 Defense of public officials, 1947 c 390 s 1
475.01 Definitions eliminated, 1947 c 296 s 1
475.03) These two sections revised and clarified,
475.04J 1947 c 296 s 2
475.07 Last sentence eliminated, 1947 c 296 s 3
475.14 Adds certain purposes, 1947 c 296 s 4
475.23 Adds certain provisions, 1947 c 296 s 5
480.09 As to state library, 1947 c 365 s 3
482.02 Traveling expenses of reviser, 1947 c 617 s 7
482.03 Clarifies, 1947 c 617 s 8
482.07 As to duties of revlsor regarding the session laws, 1947 c 617 s 9
484.15 Terms of court Seventh Judicial District, 1947 c 347 s 1
484.22 Terms of court Fourteenth Judicial District, 1947 c 353 s 1
485.016 Sbd. 3. As to salaries, 1947 c 605 s 1

Sbd. 4. Exceptions as to salaries, 1947 c 605 s 2
486.05 Salaries of court reporters, 1947 c 177 s 1
488.30 Validates certain payments, 1947 c 339 s 1
490.12 Retirement of probate court judges, 1947 c 183 s 1

Sbd. 3. As to service of probate court judges, 1947 c 472 s 1
500.13 Sbd. 7. Extends application of chapter, 1947 c 207 s 2
500.22 Sbd. 4. Applying to railroads, 1947 c 153 s 1
501.11 Sbd. 6. Adds a proviso, 1947 c 597 s 1
502.70 Powers of creditor of donee, 1947 c 206 s 1
505.09 Approval of plats In certain counties, 1947 c 185 s 1
507.22 Excepts certain instruments, 1947 c 566 s 1
507.24 Certain instruments excepted from filing, 1947 c 566 s 2
507.27 Clarifies, 1947 c 307 s 1
507.332 Date of recording changed, 1947 c 626 s 1
511.03 Requirements tor filing chattel mortgages, 1947 c 258 s 1
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614.78 Charges for services, 1947 c 309 s 1
517.03 As to prohibitions of marriages, 1947 c 623 s 1
517.18 Solemnization of certain marriages, 1947 c 66 B 1
525.15 Amounts of allowance to spouse raised, 1947 c 46 s 1
525.56 Powers of guardians extended, 1947 c 209 s 1
525.749 Definitions, 1947 c 622 s 1
525.75 Voluntary hospitalization, 1947 c 622 s 2
525.751 Institution of proceedings, 1947 c 622 s 3
525.752 Examinations, 1947 c 622 s 4
525.753 Commitment, 1947 c 622 s 5
525.754 Fees and mileage, 1947 c 622 s 6
525.76 Release before commitment, 1947 c 622 s 7
525.761 Release after commitment, 1947 c 622 s 8
525.762 Detention, 1947 c 622 s 9
525.763 Duties of court commissioner, 1947 c 622 s 10
525.77 As to malicious petitions, 1947 c 622 s 11
525.78 As to restoration, 1947 c 622 s 12
525.79 Appeals, 1947 c 622.s 13
540.16 Sbd. 1. Bringing in other parties, 1947 c 152 s 1
541.023 Commencement of actions affecting title to real estate limited,

1947 c 118 s 1
559.23 ' Boundary lines determination, 1947 c 244 s 1
576.04 Property of absentees without the state, 1947 c 165 si
576.10 Possession of property of absentees, 1947 c 165 s 2
576.11 Debts of absentees, 1947 c 165 s 3-
582.14 Discharge of notice of foreclosure, 1947 c 392 s 1
610.37 Suspension of sentence, 1947 c 243 s 1
611.07 Pay of counsel for defense raised, 1947 c 430 s 1
611.13 Sbd. 1. Change in population, 1947 c-478 s 1

Sbd. 4. Salary of public defender, 1947 c 478 s 2
616.23 Application of its provisions enlarged, 1947 c 23 s 1
629.32 Arrests by officers under warrants, 1947 c 316 s 1
640.34 Use of state reformatory, 1947 c 80 s 1
641.11 Sheriff's compensation for boarding prisoners", 1947 c 38 s 1
645.44 Definitions added, 1947 c 201 s 4
648.39 Sbd. 1. Distribution of copies of Minnesota Statutes, 1947 c 465

B 6


